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SUMMARY: In accordance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, the
Farm Service Agency (FSA) is
requesting comments from all interested
individuals and organizations on an
extension with a revision of a currently
approved information collection
associated with the Volunteer Program.
DATES: We will consider comments that
we receive by December 28, 2020.

ADDRESSES: We invite you to submit
comments on this notice. In your
comment, include the volume, date, and
page number of this issue of the Federal
Register. You may submit comments by
any of the following methods:

e Federal eRulemaking Portal: Go to:
www.regulations.gov and search for
Docket ID FSA-2020-0009. Follow the
online instructions for submitting
comments.

e Mail, Hand-Delivery, or Courier:
Ms. Jennifer Moffit, USDA, FPAC-BC,
Legislative and Stakeholder Relations,
FPAC National Volunteer Program, 1400
Independence Ave. SW, Washington,
DC 20024.

You may also send comments to the
Desk Officer for Agriculture, Office of
Information and Regulatory Affairs,
Office of Management and Budget,
Washington, DC 20503. Comments will
be available for inspection online at
http://www.regulations.gov.

Copies of the information collection
may be requested by contacting Jennifer
Moffit at the above address.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: For
specific questions related to collection
activities, contact Ms. Jennifer Moffit at
(202) 827-5191 (voice); or, by email at:
Jennifer.Moffit@usda.gov. Persons with
disabilities who require alternative
means for communication should
contact the USDA Target Center at (202)
720-2600 (voice).

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Title: Volunteer Program.

OMB Control Number: 0560-0232.

OMB Expiration Date for Approval:
February 28, 2021.

Type of Request: Extension.

Abstract: Section 1526 of the
Agriculture and Food Act of 1981 (7
U.S.C. 2272) authorizes the Secretary of
Agriculture to establish a program (‘“‘the
Volunteer Program”) to use volunteers
to perform a wide range of activities to
carry out the programs of the
Department of Agriculture. In addition,
5 U.S.C. 3111 grants agencies the
authority to establish programs designed
to provide educationally-related work
assignments for students, in non-pay
status. For FSA’s volunteer program,
each volunteer must follow the same
responsibilities and guidelines for
conduct that Federal government

employees are expected to follow. The
volunteers, who are mainly students
participating in the sponsored volunteer
program, must complete a service
agreement, attendance records, and
other forms, and provide the required
supporting documents to FSA. The
information will allow FSA to
effectively recruit, train, and accept
volunteers to carry out programs
supported by the Department of
Agriculture, thereby benefitting
volunteers, the Department of
Agriculture, and the general public.

Without the information, FSA will be
unable to document the services
provided by the volunteers. FSA will
report the collected information to
offices within the Department of
Agriculture and the Office of Personnel
Management that request information
on the Volunteer Program.

FSA continues to use forms AD-2022,
AD-2023, AD-2024, and AD-2025 in
the Volunteer Program. The burden
hours decreased by 10 due to the
removal of travel times. The
respondents go to the county offices to
do regular and customary business with
FSA; this means no travel times is
required specifically for the information
collection and therefore, it is no longer
included in the burden hour reporting.
For the following estimated total annual
burden on respondents, the formula
used to calculate the total burden hours
is the estimated average time per
response multiplied by the estimated
total annual responses.

Estimate of Average Time to Respond:
Public reporting burden for collecting
information under this notice is
estimated to average 15 minutes (0.25)
per response for each of the 4 forms,
including the time for reviewing
instructions, searching existing data
sources, gathering and maintaining the
data needed, and completing and
reviewing the collection of information.
Therefore, the public reporting burden
would be an average 0.25 hours per
response in this collection.

Type of Respondents: Any
individuals.

Estimated Number of Respondents:
20.

Estimated Number of Responses per
Respondent: 4.

Estimated Total Annual Reponses: 80.

Estimated Average Time per
Response: 0.25 hours.

Estimated Total Annual Burden on
Respondents: 20 hours.

We are requesting comments on all
aspects of this information to help us to:

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including

whether the information will have
practical utility;

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
collection of information, including the
validity of the methodology and
assumptions used;

(3) Evaluate the quality, ability and
clarity of the information technology;
and

(4) Minimize the burden of the
information collection on those who
respond through the use of appropriate
automated, electronic, mechanical, or
other technological collection
techniques or other forms of information
technology.

All comments received in response to
this notice, including names and
addresses when provided, will be a
matter of public record. Comments will
be summarized and included in the
submission for Office of Management
and Budget Approval.

Steve Peterson,

Acting Administrator, Farm Service Agency.
[FR Doc. 2020-23783 Filed 10-27-20; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3410-05-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Census Bureau

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Submission to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
Review and Approval; Comment
Request; 2021 New York City Housing
and Vacancy Survey

The Department of Commerce will
submit the following information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and clearance in accordance
with the Paperwork Reduction Act of
1995, on or after the date of publication
of this notice. We invite the general
public and other Federal agencies to
comment on proposed, and continuing
information collections, which helps us
assess the impact of our information
collection requirements and minimize
the public’s reporting burden. Public
comments were previously requested
via the Federal Register on March 13,
2020 during a 60-day comment period.
This notice allows for an additional 30
days for public comments.

Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the
start of the New York City Housing and
Vacancy Survey (NYCHVS) collection
was delayed from November 2020 to
February 2021 and the estimated
number of respondents was reduced
from 30,000 to 12,000. As a result of
these changes, the survey reference year
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was changed from 2020 to 2021 and the
estimated respondent burden hours was
reduced from 20,000 to 7,804. In
addition, new COVID-19 pandemic
related questions were added to the
instrument. The addition of this new
content is not expected to affect the
estimated average hours per response
because a similar number of questions
were removed from the survey.
Agency: U.S. Census Bureau.

Title: 2021 New York City Housing
and Vacancy Survey.

OMB Control Number: 0607—0757.

Form Number(s): N/A—Electronic
forms.

Type of Request: Reinstatement, with
change, of a previously approved
collection.

Number of Respondents: 12,000.

Average Hours per Response: 0.66 (40
minutes).

Burden Hours: 7,804.

Needs and Uses: The Census Bureau
will conduct the survey for the City of
New York in order to determine the
vacancy rate of rental housing stock,
which the city uses to enact specific
policies. New York City will also use
the data to help measure the quality of
its housing and learn specific
demographic characteristics about the
city’s residents.

Affected Public: Households and
rental offices/realtors (for vacant units).

Frequency: every three years.

Respondent’s Obligation: Voluntary.

Legal Authority: Title 13 U.S.C.—
Section 8b, and the Local Emergency
Housing Rent Control Act, Laws of New
York (Chapters 8603 and 657).

This information collection request
may be viewed at www.reginfo.gov.
Follow the instructions to view
Department of Commerce collections
currently under review by OMB.

Written comments and
recommendations for the proposed
information collection should be
submitted within 30 days of the
publication of this notice on the
following website <www.reginfo.gov/
public/do/PRAMain>. Find this
particular information collection by
selecting ““Currently under 30-day
Review—Open for Public Comments’ or
by using the search function and
entering either the title of the collection
or the OMB Control Number 0607—0757.

Sheleen Dumas,

Department PRA Clearance Officer, Office of
the Chief Information Officer, Commerce
Department.

[FR Doc. 2020-23819 Filed 10-27-20; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3510-07-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Bureau of Industry and Security

Emerging Technology Technical
Advisory Committee; Notice of Open
Meeting

The Emerging Technology Technical
Advisory Committee (ETTAC) will meet
on November 9, 2020, at 1:00 p.m. to
3:00 p.m., Eastern Standard Time. The
meeting will be available via
teleconference. The Committee advises
the Office of the Assistant Secretary for
Export Administration on the
identification of emerging and
foundational technologies with
potential dual-use applications as early
as possible in their developmental
stages both within the United States and
abroad.

Agenda
Open Session

1. Welcome and Introductions.

2. Introduction by the Bureau of
Industry and Security Leadership.

3. Presentation on ETTAC Structure
and Work Plan (Chair/Vice Chair).

4. Presentations on Emerging
Technologies Trends.

5. Open Discussion (Comments,
Q&A).
6. Conclusion/Adjournment.

The open session will be accessible
via teleconference to 20 participants on
a first come, first serve basis. To join the
conference, submit inquiries to Ms.
Yvette Springer at Yvette.Springer@
bis.doc.gov no later than November 2,
2020.

A limited number of slots will be
available for the public session.
Reservations are not accepted. To the
extent that time permits, members of the
public may present oral statements to
the Committee. The public may submit
written statements at any time before or
after the meeting. However, to facilitate
the distribution of public presentation
materials to the Committee members,
the Committee suggests that presenters
forward the public presentation
materials prior to the meeting to Ms.
Springer via email.

For more information, call Yvette
Springer at (202) 482—2813.

Yvette Springer,

Committee Liaison Officer.

[FR Doc. 2020-23839 Filed 10-27-20; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3510-JT-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

International Trade Administration

[C-523-816 and C—-489-845]

Certain Aluminum Foil From the
Sultanate of Oman and the Republic of
Turkey: Initiation of Countervailing
Duty Investigations

AGENCY: Enforcement and Compliance,
International Trade Administration,
Department of Commerce.

DATES: Applicable October 19, 2020.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: ]ohn
Conniff; AD/CVD Operations, Office III
(Oman) and Eliza Siordia; AD/CVD
Operations, Office V (Turkey),
Enforcement and Compliance,
International Trade Administration,
U.S. Department of Commerce, 1401
Constitution Avenue NW, Washington,
DC 20230; telephone: (202) 482—1009
and (202) 482—3878, respectively.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:
The Petition

On September 29, 2020, the
Department of Commerce (Commerce)
received countervailing duty (CVD)
petitions concerning imports of certain
aluminum foil (aluminum foil) from the
Sultanate of Oman (Oman) and the
Republic of Turkey (Turkey), filed in
proper form on behalf of the
petitioners,? domestic producers of
aluminum foil.2 The Petition was
accompanied by antidumping duty (AD)
petitions concerning imports of
aluminum foil from Armenia, Brazil,
Oman, Russia, and Turkey.

On October 2, 2020, Commerce
requested supplemental information
pertaining to certain aspects of the
Petition in separate supplemental
questionnaires.? The petitioners filed

1The petitioners consist of the Aluminum
Association Trade Enforcement Working Group and
its individual members: Gridnges Americas Inc., JW
Aluminum Company, and Novelis Corporation.

2 See Petitioners’ Letter, “‘Certain Aluminum Foil
from Armenia, Brazil, Oman, Russia, and Turkey—
Petition for the Imposition of Antidumping and
Countervailing Duties,” dated September 29, 2020
(Petitions).

3 See Commerce’s Letters, “Petitions for the
Imposition of Antidumping Duties on Imports of
Certain Aluminum Foil from Armenia, Brazil,
Oman, Russia, and Turkey and Countervailing
Duties on Imports from Oman and Turkey:
Supplemental Questions” dated October 2, 2020
(General Issues Supplement); “Certain Aluminum
Foil from the Sultanate of Oman—Petition for the
Imposition of Countervailing Duties: Supplemental
Questions,” dated October 2, 2020; and “‘Certain
Aluminum Foil from the Republic of Turkey—
Petition for the Imposition of Countervailing Duties:
Supplemental Questions,” dated October 2, 2020.
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